



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2987/2025 & CRL.M.A. 27688/2025

MOHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Kumar,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ANOTHER

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari,
ASC for the State with Mr.
Arjit Sharma and Ms.
Sakshi Jha, Advocates.
SI Bijendra Singh, PS
Sonia Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

16.09.2025

1. The petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 252/2025 dated 27.07.2025, registered at police station Sonia Vihar for the offences under Sections 309(6)/3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 ('BNS') including the proceedings emanating therefrom, on the ground of settlement.
2. It is pointed out that the complainant is not able to come to the Court today.
3. List on 13.11.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025

DU